As detailed in Annexure 'A' to this investigation Report, it appears that the

importer M/s Devu Tools Private Limited has imported the goods Flat rolled alloy

steel of various size and grades against past Bill of Entry No 2024376 dated

19.12.2020 having Declared Assessable Value Rs. 1,76,41,932/- (Rs. One Crore,

Seventy Six Lakhs Forty One Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Two) in past. The

Importer misclassified the subject goods under HSN 72286011 and evaded the

appropriate duty applicable (Differential Duty) under HSN 72251910 to the tune of

Rs. 5,72,481/-(Rs. Five Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand Four Hundred Eight One only)

[...]

M/s Devu Tools Private Limited had imported the Flat rolled alloy steel products

of various dimensions correctly classifiable under HSN 72251910, against past Bill of

Entry No 2024376 dated 19.12.2020 by misclassifying the same under HSN 72286011

having Declared Assessable value of Rs. Rs.1,76,41,932/- (Rs. One Crore, Seventy Six

Lakhs Forty One Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Two) and evaded applicable duty

(Differential Duty) to the tune of Rs.5,72,481/-(Five Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand

Four Hundred Eight One only) (Difference between the Total Duty payable Rs.

60,37,951/- and Duty Paid Rs. 54,65,470/-)

22. The goods alloy steel bars are correctly classifiable under the HSN code 72251910

[...]

Thirty Two) and re-determined differential duty Rs.5,72,481/-(Five Lakhs Seventy

Two Thousand Four Hundred Eight One only) (difference between duty payable

60,37,951/- and duty paid 54,65,470/-) appears to be recovered from Importer under

Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962.

23 The differential duty of Rs. 5,72,481/-(Rs. Five Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand

Four Hundred Eighty One only) against the past import as detailed in above

foregoing paras appear to be recovered under the provisions of section 28(4) of the

Customs Act, 1962 along with interest as per provisions of Section 28AA of the

Customs Act, 1962.

24. Now therefore, in respect of goods covered under impugned Bill of Entry as

[...]

(i) The declared classification of Impugned goods (mentioned in Annexure

A) imported under Bill of Entry No. 2024376 dated 19.12.2020 under CTH

72286011 should not be not rejected and the goods should not be re-

classified under CTH 72251910;

(ii) The differential duty of Rs. 5,72,481/-(Rs. Five Lakhs Seventy Two

Thousand Four Hundred Eighty One only) against the impugned import

as detailed in Annexure A and in foregoing paras should not be recovered

under the provisions of section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with

interest as per provisions of Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962;